


the 17" depending on the weather, ceilings, and paint. All the progress is currently going on
inside the station. Treasurer S. Rittof asked about another concrete bid, sounds like the
concrete is the hold up for completion. Perry stated he contacted Abby Paving and has not
gotten a response. Completion date is the end of May. Treasurer S. Rittof stated he is very
frustrated like the rest of the board and the firefighters. There are all kinds of good excuses;
the problem sounds like the scheduling of the job. Perry is going to try to get his meetings on
Thursday changed so he can attend our meetings. Trustee Caldwell stated we put a shovel in
the ground on June 10, 2022. This project is taking 2 years to complete. Trustee McMillin
stated we need to get the project completed. At this time there is nothing we can do besides
let things finish. Treasure S. Rittof stated they hired the best architect and contractor, and we
still are having issues. It was not designed correctly in the beginning, which caused delays,
vandalism and not scheduling.

2. Discuss and approve the dissolution of the Channahon Volunteer Fire Department: Table

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discuss and approve the sales of Station #2, McClintock Road: Chief Petrakis informed the
board that the Channahon Park District has submitted a bid on Station #2, McClintock Road.
The Village of Channahon will not be bidding. There has been another option presented to
the Chiefs, keeping the current Station #2 to use for storage. Secretary M. Rittof and Trustee
Caldwell do not want to put the station out to the public. The best thing would be to offer it
to another government entity. The station is zoned R-1 and we are not sure what the Village
would allow a buyer to do. A discussion was held on the positive and negative effects of
keeping the station. Trustee Caldwell does not want to keep the station. We had decided to
sell it and offered it to both the Park District and the Village. Secretary M. Rittof made a motion,
seconded by Trustee McMillin that by March 14™ we as a board will elect of keep station 2 or
to open the bid from the Channahon Park District to sell the station for no less than $150,000.
Aroll call vote: President Montgomery — No; Treasurer S. Rittof — No; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes;
Trustee Caldwell — No; Trustee McMillin - Yes. Motion fails. Trustee Caldwell voted no because
we had already decided to sell the station and the Park District has made an offer. DC Toepper
stated that we will make things work as originally planned if we move forward with the sale of
station 2. He is sure the Park District would like an answer. A motion was made by Secretary
M. Rittof, seconded by Treasurer S. Rittof at the February board meeting we will decide to
keep the current station 2 for storage or open the bid from the Park District. A roll call vote:
President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Caldwell = No; Trustee McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

2. Discuss and approve the purchase of two MTD’s: A discussion was held. Secretary M. Rittof
made a motion to purchase two MTD's, seconded by Trustee McMillin. A roll call vote:
President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Caldwell - Yes; Trustee McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

Treasurer S. Rittof questioned the ambulance being at Jewel and would it not be better to have
someone go in the pickup truck to keep our vehicles in town. We are not able to separate
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ambulance crew. If there is only one person in an ambulance it is considered out of service by Will
Grundy EMS. If a call comes in the paramedics stop shopping and leave.

Trustee Caldwell informed the board that he will not be seeking reappointment in May. He does
not feel that anyone should be on the board for more than six years (2 terms), there needs to be
fresh ideas and movement. Treasurer S. Rittof stated he felt Casey brought a lot to the table.
Trustee Caldwell feels that the board is not all on the same page and he is more proactive and
does not feel this is for him. He will finish his term which ends April 2024, he will notify the County
Executive.

Executive Assistant Arnold asked Treasurer S. Rittof if he planned on putting in for reappointment
so she can get the paperwork. He said yes.

Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to have Trustee McMillin be the WESCOM Executive Board
backup in replace of Trustee Caldwell, seconded by Secretary S. Rittof. All in favor.

WESCOM: None.

LEGAL UPDATE: None.

DEPUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

¢ New 5" hose is here.

¢ Sonar has been ordered for the boat; emergency lighting will be installed.

e 4071's new car is now in service.

e Ben Petro has started working on the vehicles.

e Monroe fixed the snowplow.

e Tom Fielder has been in contact with DC, the heat exchangers have been installed and are
working.

¢ New phones and a door lock system have been installed.

e Working on the ISO rating information for April.

e Working on:

Box Cards

o Redistrict for Station 2

o Ambulance remount in March

o 416 has been advertised, no bites will be lowering the price.

o]

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

e Received the ARPA Grant, waiting for check.

e The insurance claim has been submitted and we are waiting for payment.

e CRR program is moving forward. Has been used a few times already. Trustee Caldwell asked
if we ever got funding for the program. Not yet. Could we possibly reach out to local business
to assist with the program?

e Next Decennial Committee Meeting is January 31 at 9am. After that Chief, Chuck, and Tina
will work on the report.
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e ISO grading is coming in April.

e Working on the website upgrade.

e Zach Carpenter has left for Joliet Fire.

e The arbitrator has ruled against the fire district in the ongoing workers compensation case.
We are waiting for the WC attorney to respond to a possible appeal.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made
by Secretary M. Rittof, seconded by Trustee McMillin, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:45 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted
Jacgue Auvneld

Executive Fire Support Manager

4|P4age



CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 12/14/2023 through 01/02/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/2/2024 2:31 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Balance
12/14/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 58,595.36 X 1,054,037.99
12/15/2023 1 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: 815922... X 1,054,037.99
12/15/2023 2557 A Beep 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 0003335 10,347.97 X 1,043,690.02
12/15/2023 2558 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 10,107.75 X 1,033,582.27
12/15/2023 2559 Allegra Coal City 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 129059 83.80 X 1,033,498.47
12/15/2023 2560 American Heart Asso... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SCPR1525... 102.00 X 1,033,396.47
12/15/2023 2561 Andres Medical Billi... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 122023CH... 2,010.84 X 1,031,385.63
12/15/2023 2562 Auto Science 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 13021 464.76 X 1,030,920.87
12/15/2023 2563 CDW Government, I... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,116.19 X 1,029,804.68
12/15/2023 2564 Clear Voice, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 21471 23,81842 X 1,005,986.26
12/15/2023 2565 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 248.50 X 1,005,737.76
12/15/2023 2566 Cross Points Sales, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. P81453 1,339.75 X 1,004,398.01
12/15/2023 2567 D'Orazio Ford 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 212090 465.82 X 1,003,932.19
12/15/2023 2568 Dillon Pierce 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 41.00 1,003,891.19
12/15/2023 2569 Dive Right in Scuba 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4,588.00 X 999,303.19
12/15/2023 2570 Dynegy Energy Serv... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 165217523... 1,838.73 X 997,464.46
12/15/2023 2571 Ecolab, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 6341716314 11947 X 997,344.99
12/15/2023 2572 Environmental Recy...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 139.00 X 997,205.99
12/15/2023 2573 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 103990 77.04 X 997,128.95
12/15/2023 2574 Factory Motor Parts ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 52.66 X 997,076.29
12/15/2023 2575 Feece Qil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,993.03 X 993,083.26
12/15/2023 2576 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 67995 X 992,403.31
12/15/2023 2577 Harborside Marina, ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 711.00 X 991,692.31
12/15/2023 2578 Health Care Centers ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 11,660.00 X 980,032.31
12/15/2023 2579 Illinois Fire Inspector... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 23904 100.00 979,932.31
12/15/2023 2581 Illinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 87030 13,667.00 X 966,265.31
12/15/2023 2582 Industrial Organizati... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. C58579A 1,673.00 964,592.31
12/15/2023 2583 Interstate Power Syst... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,478.50 X 963,113.81
12/15/2023 2584 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 963,033.81
12/15/2023 2585 Mapline 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,600.00 X 960,433.81
12/15/2023 2586 McCann Industries, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. W00046 1,070.16 X 959,363.65
12/15/2023 2587 Miner Electronics Co... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 577205 1,890.50 X 957,473.15
12/15/2023 2588 Minooka Fire Protect... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Wilson 4th qut 11,426.56 X 946,046.59
12/15/2023 2589 Minooka Grain, Lum... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 76767 4598 X 946,000.61
12/15/2023 2590 Municipal Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 10,873.88 X 935,126.73
12/15/2023 2591 Napa Auto Parts of C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 28142 X 934,845.31
12/15/2023 2592 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 178.58 X 934,666.73
12/15/2023 2593 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  [-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1966 14450 X 934,522.23
12/15/2023 2594 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 14,673.34 X 919,848.89
12/15/2023 2595 Pomp's Tire Service, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1710005184 70.50 X 919,778.39
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 12/14/2023 through 01/02/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/2/2024 2:31 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/15/2023 2596 PremiStar - North 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SI12224978 49839 X 919,280.00
12/15/2023 2597 R. C. Wegman 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Payment #12 225,047.00 X 694,233.00
12/15/2023 2598 Ricoh USA, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 3872150 188.73 X 694,044.27
12/15/2023 2599 Staples 2022 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 8072261004 70.12 X 693,974.15
12/15/2023 2600 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 82042 X 693,153.73
12/15/2023 2601 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 421739 X 688,936.34
12/15/2023 2602 UMB Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 302,040.00 X 386,896.34
12/15/2023 2603 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 433245 183.60 X 386,712.74
12/15/2023 2604 Village of Romeovill...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv.2023-631 385.00 X 386,327.74
12/15/2023 2605 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20240104 8,346.44 377,981.30
12/15/2023 2606 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1536 X 377,965.94
12/15/2023 2607 Zoll Data Systems 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... INV00159450 77220 X 377,193.74
12/15/2023 2608 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 51328 X 376,680.46
12/15/2023 115036 AFLAC -split- HX998 176.82 X 376,503.64
12/15/2023 24264919  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 12,287.94 X 364,215.70
12/15/2023 1634607... Il Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 3,783.89 X 360,431.81
12/15/2023 1818042... Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 3,995.92 X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6385 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6386 Blanton, David M -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6387 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DDG6388 Carpenter, Zachary R -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6389 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6390 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6391 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6392 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6393 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6394 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6395 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6396 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6397 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6398 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DDG6399 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6400 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6401 Newton, Jack T -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6402 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DDG6403 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6404 Pierce, Dillon J. ~split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6405 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6406 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6407 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 12/14/2023 through 01/02/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/2/2024 2:31 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/15/2023 DD6408 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/15/2023 DD6409 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 356,435.89
12/18/2023 -split- Deposit X 1,706.16 358,142.05
12/18/2023 2609 Harmonic Design 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 13463 1,345.00 X 356,797.05
12/18/2023 2610 Illinois Healthcare an... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. GEMT202... 94,806.30 X 261,990.75
12/18/2023 468259610 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 261,910.75
12/19/2023 277802 Principal Group Insu... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Account 10743... 37128 X 261,539.47
12/19/2023 277803 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 305.00 X 261,234.47
12/19/2023 937559184 Blue Cross and Blue ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 40,462.71 X 220,771.76
12/21/2023 401-14 - Will County ...  Deposit X 18,168.92  238,940.68
12/22/2023 2611 Compass Insurance P...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 11976 39,112.00 199,828.68
12/22/2023 2612 Municipal Emergenc...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. IN1978209 7,197.38 X 192,631.30
12/22/2023 2613 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 2240 1,533.25 X 191,098.05
12/27/2023 401-07 - Grant Money $  Deposit X 12,238.00  203,336.05
12/28/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 73,679.70 X 129,656.35
12/29/2023 2614 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 2,170.00 127,486.35
12/29/2023 2615 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 23,722.86 103,763.49
12/29/2023 2054407 IMRF -split- 07256 3,890.77 X 99,872.72
12/29/2023 25452700  Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4,553.56 95,319.16
12/29/2023 74829926  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 17,33828 X 77,980.88
12/29/2023 1567524... 11 Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,836.57 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6410 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6411 Blanton, David M -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6412 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6413 Carpenter, Zachary R~ -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6414 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6415 Dikun, Nathan S -split~ Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6416 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6417 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6418 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DDG6419 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6420 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6421 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6422 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6423 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -gplit- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6424 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6425 McCluskey, William -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6426 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6427 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD06428 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 12/14/2023 through 01/02/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/2/2024 2:31 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/29/2023 DD6429 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6430 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6431 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6432 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6433 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 DD6434 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 73,144.31
12/29/2023 Channahon FPD - Gen... Funds Transfer 1,200,000.00 1,273,144.31
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
24928 S. CENTER STREET
CHANNAHON, ILLINOIS 60410

PHONE: 815.467.6767 ® Fax: 815.467.5081
www.channahonfire.com

Deputy Chief Report for December 2023

Vehicles

TR oR SR SR SR SR ok SR o ok SR SR ob oF ok SR o ok oF ok o

414 to Foster Coach for body/paint repair.

421 Kusmall air eject repair with Ben.

415 Kusmall 110V cover replaced.

Removed equipment from old 401 to prep for new 401 install.
New 50” hydrant lines put on all 3 engines.

800’ new 5” LDH on 411.

Sonar equipment ordered for Boat 498.

Records updates throughout the month.

401 equipment install completed and put in service.
402 emergency lighting re-programmed.

417 PM and inspection completed. Ben Petro.

498 to Harmonic Designs for graphics installation.
414 to D’Orazio for driver seat repair.

EVT Jordan in for valve repair on 417, 421, and 412.
424 vacuum pump oil leak repair. Lockport Brian.
412 cab clearance light repair.

458 and snowplow to Monroe Truck for PM and repair.
458 PM and repairs at Auto Science.

448 PM and repairs at Auto Science.

New insurance cards distributed.

Boat 498 radio and light installation work.

Monthly total = § 5,722.93 Year to date = $ 104,358.11

Stations

Lok ok ok oE R oF b o

Site visits to the new 2 for questions and clarifications.

Captain McMillin repaired inside roof drainpipe.

Shift personnel cleaned up around front flagpole area.

Several contacts with Tom Fiedler reference RTU repair.
Contacted Clennon Electric with punch list of repairs @ Station 1.
Phone and door lock installation underway.

Contacted Mike Viola regarding the new Station 2 install.

Gold shift work on some towel dispenser mounting.



CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
24928 S. CENTER STREET
CHANNAHON, ILLINOIS 60410

PHONE: 815.467.6767 ® FAx: 815.467.508|
www.channahonfire.com

Training/Professional Development

<% Completed radio drill with shift personnel for Wescom TC training X3.
# Target Solutions/Vector Training Workshop in Plainfield.
4 Silver Cross EMS training completed.

Meetings

Weekly Staff meetings.

